
1 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

  
DATE: Tuesday 31st October, 2023 
  

TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Birkdale Room, Town Hall, Southport 
  

 

 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 
 

Councillor 
 Councillor Bradshaw (Chair) 

Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor D'Albuquerque 
Councillor Evans 

Councillor Grace 
Councillor Killen 
Councillor McGinnity 

Councillor McKee 
Councillor Murphy 

Councillor Sir Ron Watson 
 

Councillor Harrison 
Councillor Carragher 

Councillor Shaw 
Councillor Shaw 

ouncillor Catie Page 
Councillor Myers 
Councillor Thomas 

Councillor Roche 
Councillor Christine Maher 

Councillor Prendergast 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 Fax:  

 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023 

 

 

4.   Update on Progress of Liverpool City Region Digital 
Inclusion Strategy 

 

 Presentation by the Executive Director - People 

 

 

5.   Financial Management 2023/24 to 2026/27 - Revenue and 
Capital Budget Update 2023/24 – October Update 

(Pages 13 - 
28) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

 

6.   Work Programme 2023/24, Scrutiny Review Topics and 

Key Decision Forward Plan 
(Pages 29 - 

58) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 

7.   Cabinet Member Report - August 2023 to October 2023 (Pages 59 - 
62) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer  
 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

6 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Byrom (in the Chair)    

Councillors Evans, Grace, Killen, McKee, Murphy 
and Sir Ron Watson 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Lappin 

 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atkinson and 
Bradshaw. 
 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 
11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 be confirmed as a 

correct record.  
 
12. CUSTOMER CONTACT CENTRE ACTIVITY - PRESENTATION  

 
Further to Minute No. 8 (3) of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 the 

Committee received a presentation from Diane Turner, Customer Centric 
Services Manager, on Customer Contact Centre Activity. Ms. Turner 

highlighted the following matters: 
 

 Customer services customer contact activity from home-based 

Contact Centre staff and staff based in both Bootle and Southport 
one stop shops 

 The main activities handled by the Contact Centre relating to 
telephone calls, switchboard service, e-mails, webchat, taking 
payments for Council services, triaging Corporate Complaints and 

social media (Twitter, Facebook) 

 Contact Centre monthly call volumes 2019/20 (pre-COVID19) v 

2022/23 (post-COVID19) 

 Average wait time for calls to be answered for prioritised services 

 One Stop Shop activities in respect of face-to-face enquiries, the 
reception service, payments for Council services 

 Payment kiosk and online payment analysis 2019/20 v 2022/23 

 One Stop Shop customer satisfaction survey 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 12TH 

SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

7 

 Bootle enquiries (2019/20) V Southport enquiries (2019/20) 

 Customer Services changes since Covid 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

matters: 
 

 How feedback from switchboard services was gathered. 

 The One Stop Shop at Southport and lack of a drop-in facility. 

 Whether callers were advised as to where they were up to in the 
queue to be dealt with. 

 Not all members of the public used the Internet. 

 The current location of the One Stop Shop at Southport at the 
Atkinson and whether there were any plans to return to Cambridge 

Arcade. 

 The website provided much of the information sought, although 

there would always be a need to provide a face-to-face service. 

 Difficulties associated with individuals 
[...]

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 Assurances were sought that sickness absence in areas of the 
Council where it was highest was being addressed. 

 If agency staff were paid for sickness absence. 

 If flexible working arrangements and agile working were helping to 

reduce sickness absence. 

 The perception of Occupational Health Unit and the need to portray 
interventions as being positive. 

 Reasons for stress profiles being higher in certain services and 
support offered. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the report providing information in terms of discipline, grievance, 

dignity at work and sickness levels be noted; and 

 
(2) the ongoing work and initiatives to monitor and encourage the 

reduction of levels of both short and long-term absence be noted. 
 
14. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2023/24 TO 2026/27 - REVENUE 

AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 2023/24 – SEPTEMBER UPDATE  

 

Further to Minute No. 63 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 
September 2023 the Committee considered the report of the Executive 
Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services that advised of:  

 
(1) the current position relating to the 2023/24 revenue budget; 

 

(2) the current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection 
for 2023/24;  

 
(3) the monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the 

end of July 2023 in respect of: 

 

 the forecast expenditure to year end;  

 variations against the approved budgets and an 
explanation of those variations for consideration by 

Members; and  

 updates to spending profiles and proposed 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 12TH 

SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

9 

amendments to capital budgets necessary to ensure 

the efficient delivery of capital projects are also 
presented for approval; and 

 

(4) the latest performance management information for 2023/24. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 

 

 Reference was made to the Pay Award provision. 

 Amounts to be allocated to Sefton from the Local Transport Capital 

Block Funding – Pothole Fund and how it would be distributed. A 

written response would be sought. 

 The budget for Children’s Social Care and the demand for services, 

together with out-of-borough placements of children receiving 

services. 

 

RESOLVED:  

 

(A) That in respect of the Revenue Budget: 

 

(1) the current position relating to the 2023/24 revenue budget be 

noted; 

 

(2) the actions being taken to refine forecasts and identify mitigating 

efficiencies to ensure each service achieves a balanced position be 

noted; 

 

(3) the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2023/24 

revenue budget be recognised and it be acknowledged that the 

forecast outturn position will continue to be reviewed, and remedial 

actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn position 

and financial sustainability can be achieved; and. 

 

(4) the requests for specific supplementary revenue estimates funded 

from additional grant funding referred to in the report be noted; and 

 

(B) That in respect of the Capital Programme: 

 

(1) Note the spending profiles across financial years for the approved 

capital programme (paragraph 8.1) be noted; 

 

(2) the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 July 2023 of £7.195m 

(paragraph 8.16) and that the latest full year forecast is £63.999m 

(paragraph 8.17) be noted; 

 

(3) the requests for specific supplementary capital estimates funded 

from additional grant funding referred to in the report be noted 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 12TH 

SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

10 

(4) it be noted that the Council will procure an updated Stock Condition 

Survey for Crosby Library; and 

 

(5) It be noted that capital resources will be managed by the Executive 

Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services to ensure 

the capital programme remains fully funded and that capital funding 

arrangements secure the maximum financial benefit to the Council; 

 

(C) the latest position relating to key performance measures be noted; 

and 

(6) The Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) be 

requested to provide information on the Local Transport Capital 

Block Funding – Pothole Fund to the Senior Democratic Services 

Officer, for circulation to Committee Members. 

 
15. EXECUTIVE/SCRUTINY PROTOCOL  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought formal approval of changes to the Executive/Scrutiny 

Protocol (the Protocol) for submission to Cabinet. 
 
The report advised that the draft protocol was approved by the four 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees and Cabinet at their meetings in late 
2020; and that at its  first meeting of the 2023/24 municipal year, held on 

20 June 2023, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board considered 
the Protocol and suggested two additions in relation to the submission of 
Plans and Strategies to Overview and Scrutiny Committees and Working 

Group Reviews/Informal Meetings.  
 

For illustrative purposes, an updated version of the Executive/Scrutiny 
Protocol was attached to the agenda highlighting the changes if ultimately 
approved by Overview and Scrutiny and Cabinet.  

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

matters: 
 

 On-line informal meetings had proved to be effective. 

 Very few items were “called-in”, in practice. 
 

RESOLVED: That   
 

Cabinet be requested to approve changes to the Executive/Scrutiny 
Protocol in relation to:  
 

(1) Executive Directors and Assistant Directors, whose responsibilities 
fall within the remit of Overview and Scrutiny Committees, being 

requested to seek the views of the Committees on all strategies and 
plans prior to submission to Cabinet and Council; and that if it is not 
possible, due to time constraints, to submit the final strategy or plan 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 12TH 

SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

11 

for consideration, then an outline or synopsis be submitted to the 

Committees to allow an oversight of the proposals to be considered 
and commented upon; and Section 6 of the Protocol relating to pre-
scrutiny be amended accordingly; and 

 
(2) reference being made to informal meetings of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees to review topics in Section 8 of the Protocol. 
 
16. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 

AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought the views of the Committee on the Work Programme 
for 2023/24; the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 

undertaken by informal meetings; the identification of any items for pre-
scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward Plan; and that updated on the 

Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
matters: 
 

 Quoracy issues encountered by the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1)  
 

the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be noted; 

 
(2) a report on wider taxi issues in Sefton, including how black hackney 

cabs could be encouraged within the Sefton area, be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Committee; 
 

(3) the request for the Committee to select a topic for review at an 
informal meeting be noted; 

 
(4) the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 October 2023 to 31 

January 2024, as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, be noted; and 

 
(5) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 
17. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - JUNE 2023 TO AUGUST 2023  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member – 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 12TH 

SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

12 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues:  
 

 Business rates collection was performing well, with Sefton being the 

best performing council of the 36 metropolitan authorities. A request 
was made for congratulations to be extended to the relevant staff. 

 Taxi-licensing and the situation regarding encouraging the use of 
black hackney cabs in Southport. A report could be requested on 
wider taxi issues in Sefton, including how black hackney cabs could 

be encouraged within the Sefton area. 

 Member development and mandatory training, together with the 

small number of Members who responded to the last consultation 
process. The situation regarding compulsory courses undertaken 

within the Mersey Fire and Rescue Service. 

 The nature of the “legal support” offered on the Marine Lake Events 
Centre project. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 

Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; 

 
(2) congratulations be extended to the relevant staff for their 

contribution towards Sefton being the best performing council of the 
36 metropolitan authorities; 

 

(3) the Principal Officer, Licensing, be requested to submit a report on 
wider taxi issues in Sefton, including how black hackney cabs could 

be encouraged within the Sefton area, to a future meeting of the 
Committee; and 

 

(4) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting. 
 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regulatory, 

Compliance and 
Corporate Services) 
 

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 31 
October 2023 

Subject: Financial Management 2023/24 to 2026/27 - Revenue and 
Capital Budget Update 2023/24 – October Update 
 

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 
Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 

Services 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
Yes Included in 

Forward Plan: 
Yes 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

Summary: 

 
To inform Overview and Scrutiny of:  

1) The current position relating to the 2023/24 revenue budget. 
2) The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 2023/24.  

3) The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the end of August 
2023:  

 The forecast expenditure to year end. 

 Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of those 

variations for consideration by Members. 

 Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to capital budgets 

necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of capital projects are also 
presented for approval. 

 
Recommendation(s): 

 
Overview and Scrutiny is recommended to:  

 
Revenue Budget 

 
1) Note the current position relating to the 2023/24 revenue budget. 

2) Note the actions being taken to refine forecasts and identify mitigating efficiencies 
to ensure each service achieves a balanced position. 

3) Note the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2023/24 revenue 
budget and acknowledge that the forecast outturn position will continue to be 
reviewed, and remedial actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn 

position and financial sustainability can be achieved.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Capital Programme 

4) Note the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 

programme (paragraph 7.1). 
5) Note the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 August 2023 of £11.047m 

(paragraph 7.6); the latest full year forecast is £66.536m (paragraph 7.7). 

6) Note that capital resources will be managed by the Executive Director Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services to ensure the capital programme remains fully 

funded and that capital funding arrangements secure the maximum financial 
benefit to the Council (paragraphs 7.10-7.12). 

 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
To ensure Overview and Scrutiny are informed of the current position in relation to the 
2023/24 revenue budget. 

 
To provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the collection of 

Council Tax and Business Rates.   
 
To keep members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme against the 

profiled budget for 2023/24 and agreed allocations for future years.  
 

To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant and accurate 
budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of the Capital Programme. 
 

To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied to capital 
schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy. 

 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

N/A 
 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

The report indicates that for 2023/24 an overspend position of £5.645m is currently 

forecast and that further work is being undertaken to refine forecasts and identify 
mitigating efficiencies to ensure each service achieves a balanced position.  Further 
mitigating actions will be required to ensure the Council returns to a balanced forecast 

outturn position-if these actions are not available within the approved budget, existing 
reserves and balances may need to be used. 
 
(B) Capital Costs 

The Council’s capital budget in 2023/24 is £66.630m. As at the end of August 2023 

expenditure of £11.047m has been incurred and a full year outturn of £66.536
[...]
71,616 152,203 - 

Total Programme 66,630,267 61,643,034 17,659,367 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee      
(Regulatory, 

Compliance and  
Corporate 

Services) 
 

Date of Meeting: 31 October 2023 

Subject: Work Programme 2023/24, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 

Decision Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 
 

To seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 2023/24; identify 
potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by informal meetings; identify any 

items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; and to 
update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
Recommendation: 

 

That:  
 

(1)  
 

the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
considered, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be 

agreed; 
 

(2) consideration be given as to whether the Committee would like to select a topic 

for review at an informal meeting of the Committee;   
 

(3) consideration be given to items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, which fall under the remit of the 
Committee and any agreed items be included in the Work Programme referred 

to in (1) above; and 
 

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
    

 
 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 
2023/24 and identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 

Overview and Scrutiny ‘adds value’ to the Counci
[...]
e: None directly applicable to this report. However, any 

implications arising from the consideration of reports referred to in the Work Programme 
will be contained in such reports when they are presented to Members at the 

appropriate time. 

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: As above. 

Commission, broker and provide core services: As above. 

Place – leadership and influencer: As above. 

Drivers of change and reform: As above. 

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: As above. 

Greater income for social investment: As above. 

Cleaner Greener: As above. 
 

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

 
(A) Internal Consultations 

 
This report is not subject to LD and FD comments. Any specific financial and legal 

implications associated with any subsequent reports arising from the report will be 
included in those reports as appropriate. 
 
(B) External Consultations  

 

Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 

 
Immediately following the Committee meeting. 

 
Contact Officer: Paul Fraser 

Telephone Number: 0151 934 2068 

Email Address: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk  
 
Appendices: 

 
The following appendices are attached to this report:  

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2023/24 – Appendix 1 

 Criteria Checklist for Selecting Topics for Review – Appendix 2  

 Latest Key Decision Forward Plan items relating to this Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee – Appendix 3 
 
Background Papers: 
 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

mailto:paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk


 

 

Introduction/Background 
 

1. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 

1.1 The Work Programme of items to be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration during the Municipal Year 2023/24 was approved by the 
Committee on 13 June 2023 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. The 

programme has been produced in liaison with the appropriate Assis
[...]
nagement Board has agreed for relevant Cabinet Member 

Reports to be submitted to appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
1.2 The most recent Cabinet Member report for Regulatory, Compliance and 

Corporate Services will be submitted to Members in due course. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Financial Management 2023/24 to 2026/27 - Revenue and Capital Budget Update 2023/24 – October Update
	6 Work Programme 2023/24, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key Decision Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 Work Programme new style
	Appendix 2 - selection criteria
	Appendix 3 Forward Plan

	7 Cabinet Member Report - August 2023 to October 2023



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

13 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 

SOUTHPORT 
ON TUESDAY 31ST OCTOBER, 2023 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair) 
Councillors Evans, Grace, Killen, McKee and 

Sir Ron Watson 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Lappin 

 
18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Byrom (and his 
substitute Member Councillor Carragher), D’Albuquerque (and his 

substitute Member Councillor Shaw), McGinnity and Murphy (and her 
substitute Member Councillor Chris Maher). 

 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023 be confirmed 
as a correct record.  
 
21. UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF LIVERPOOL CITY REGION 
DIGITAL INCLUSION STRATEGY  

 
The Committee received a presentation from Andrea Watts, Executive 
Director of People, that updated on the Liverpool City Region Digital 

Inclusion Strategy (the Strategy). Ms. Watts indicated that further to the 
presentation made to this Committee in January23, which set out the initial 

first steps in bringing to life the framework for LCRCA Digital Inclusion 
Strategy and which included an overview of Sefton’s Digital strategy linked 
to connected Council, empowered residents and business growth; this 

presentation would detail the progress of Digital Inclusion from a 
Combined Authority perspective. Ms. Watts highlighted the following 

matters: 
 

 A reminder of the key components of connectivity – barriers being 

availability and cost; equipment; and skills 

 The developed key workstreams of Digital Inclusion Alliance 

Network; Digital Champions Model; and Digital Support Intervention 
Pilots 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 31ST 

OCTOBER, 2023 
 

14 

 In respect of the Digital Support Intervention Pilots the Digital 

inclusion Initiative was an industry led programme to tackle digital 
exclusion; and LCRCA were facilitating the roll-out of 4500 free 
android tablets, accompanied by 6 months of free Vodaphone 

mobile connectivity and free in person digital skills training. Wave 
1.1 was launched in August 2023 and focused on the DWP Restart 

Scheme and Ways to Work; and that working with the Digital 
Inclusion Network members the aim was to continue to support 
residents between now and July 2024 

 Wave 1.2 would take place between November 2023 and January 
2024 and would target the roll-out of 600+ devices and sims across 

the six LCRCA local authority areas and cohorts could include 
digitally excluded individuals across numerous groups 

 Wave 1.3 onwards was to distribute the remaining 3900 devices 

and feedback would be crucial to assess what was working well 
with the programme and what was not 

 In addition, informed by data and local authority colleagues, other 
areas of intervention would be explored that helped to target digital 

exclusion –e.g., social broadband tariffs, recycled digital kit or free 
mobile data for those most in need  

 Other Sefton initiatives to increase the number of public access 

computers and other devices available to residents and 
organisations     

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
matters: 

 

 The age range of participants in the Digital Inclusion Initiative 

 The availability of statistics on the number of Sefton residents who 
did not have internet access 

 Did, and how, was contact maintained with cohorts 

 The extent of take-up of social broadband tariffs 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Executive Director of People be requested to provide responses 
to the comments/questions raised by members; and   

(2) Andrea Watts be thanked for her informative presentation. 
 
22. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY/DISPOSAL POLICY - 

PRESENTATION  

 

The Committee received a presentation from Paul Reilly, Service Manager 
- Finance, on the Asset Management Strategy/Disposal Policy. Mr. Reilly 
updated on:   

 

 the Council’s Asset Base - a robust strategic approach was required 

to ensure assets were maximised and informed decisions could be 

made and that this was achieved via a centralised approach; and 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 31ST 

OCTOBER, 2023 
 

15 

that there was a need to critically evaluate the use, value and 

benefit that could be derived from council assets. 

 the relevant policies such as the Asset Management Strategy and 

the Asset Disposal Policy; and that an annual review for above 

documents would conducted with the next formal review being 6 

January 2024; that the policies aligned with the Framework for 

Change and new capital strategy; and that the documents went 

through the Council’s formal governance process including Cabinet 

and Council. 

 elected Member engagement in the decision-making process and 

the legislation that provided the framework within which the council 

operated within. 

 Phase 1 asset disposals approved by Cabinet in January 2020; and 

that further phases were being considered and would progress as a 

continuous programme subject to necessary approvals. 

 

A Member of the Committee acknowledged that assets were technically 
classed as such on the Council’s Balance Sheet and information was 
sought on how the Council distinguished between assets and liabilities 

since some assets required ongoing investment.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Paul Reilly be thanked for his informative presentation.   

 
23. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2023/24 TO 2026/27 - REVENUE 

AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 2023/24 - OCTOBER UPDATE  

 
Further to Minute No. 70 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 October 

2023 the Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services that advised of:  

 
(1) the current position relating to the 2023/24 revenue budget; 

 

(2) the current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection 
for 2023/24; and 

 
(3) the monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the 

end of August 2023 in respect of: 

 

 the forecast expenditure to year end;  

 variations against the approved budgets and an 
explanation of those variations for consideration by 
Members; and  

 updates to spending profiles and proposed 
amendments to capital budgets necessary to ensure 

the efficient delivery of capital projects are also 
presented for approval. 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 31ST 

OCTOBER, 2023 
 

16 

 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 

 

 financial problems were self-evident and information was sought on 

when solutions would be identified to achieve a balanced budget 

 when schemes associated with the Southport Town Deal would be 

referenced in the capital programme 

 

RESOLVED:  

 

(A) That in respect of the Revenue Budget: 

 

(1) the current position relating to the 2023/24 revenue budget be 

noted; 

 

(2) the actions being taken to refine forecasts and identify mitigating 

efficiencies to ensure each service achieves a balanced position be 

noted; and 

 

(3) the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2023/24 

revenue budget be recognised and it be acknowledged that the 

forecast outturn position will continue to be reviewed, and remedial 

actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn position 

and financial sustainability can be achieved; and 

 

(B) That in respect of the Capital Programme: 

 

(1) the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 

programme (paragraph 7.1) be noted; 

 

(2) the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 August 2023 of 

£11.047m (paragraph 7.16) and that the latest full year forecast is 

£66.536m (paragraph 7.7) be noted; and 

 

(3) It be noted that capital resources will be managed by the Executive 

Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services to ensure 

the capital programme remains fully funded and that capital funding 

arrangements secure the maximum financial benefit to the Council. 

 
24. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 

AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that sought the views of the Committee on the Work Programme 
for 2023/24; the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 

undertaken by informal meetings; the identification of any items for pre-
scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; and that 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 31ST 

OCTOBER, 2023 
 

17 

updated on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1)  

 

the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report, be noted; 
 

(2) the request for the Committee to select a topic for review at an 

informal meeting be noted; 
 

(3) the Key Decision Forward Plans for the period 1 November 2023 to 
29 February 2024 and 1 December 2023 to 31 March 2024, as set 
out in Appendix 3 to the report, be noted; and 

 
(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 
25. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - AUGUST 2023 TO OCTOBER 

2023  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member – 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:  

 

 The high number of taxi licence appointments at the One-Stop 

Shops 

 Information was sought on the terms of the petition submitted by 

“The Voice of the Families” as referred to in the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services and Safeguarding) update 

 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted;   
 

(2) the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer be requested to circulate 
information to Committee members on the terms of the petition 

submitted by “The Voice of the Families”; and 
 

(3) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting. 

 
 

 
 
 


